
222

Health and Wellbeing Board
Wednesday, 26th July, 2017
at 5.30 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Lewzey
Councillor Payne
Councillor Paffey
Councillor Shields
Councillor Taggart

Rob Kurn – Healthwatch
Hilary Brooks – Interim Service Director, Children and 
Families Services
Carole Binns – Designated Director Adult Services
Dr J Horsley – Acting Director of Public Health
Dr S Robinson – Clinical Commissioning Group  
NHS England Wessex Local Area Team 

Contacts
Claire Heather 
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board
The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is:

 To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to 
reduce health inequalities;

 To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for 
local people and keeps them safe.

 To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning 
strategies and plans.

 To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who 
live and work in Southampton

Responsibilities
The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, in particular

 Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services;
 Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas;
 Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place
 Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 

monitoring its delivery.
 Oversight and assessment of the 
[...]
 nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR   

To elect a Chair to the Health and Wellbeing Board for the 2017-2018 Municipal Year. 

 
2  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)   

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

3  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   

To elect a Vice-Chair to the Health and Wellbeing Board for the 2017-2018 Municipal 
Year. 
 

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR    

5  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS   

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)   

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 
2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

7  PHARMACY CONSOLIDATION APPLICATION PROCEDURE   

Report of the Director of Public Health seeking approval of the procedure for 
responding to Pharmacy Consolidation Applications, attached.
 

8  BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON PLAN 2017/19   

Report of the Director of Quality and Integrated Commissioning detailing the draft 
Better Care Southampton Plan for 2017/19 and seeking agreement for the 
arrangements for approving the final version, attached.
 

9  ACCEPTANCE OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE GRANT   

Report of the Service Director; Adults, Housing and Communities seeking ratification of 
proposals for schemes to be funded by the Adult Social Care grant 2017/18, attached.

 



6

10  SHARED COMMISSIONING BETWEEN SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL AND 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP   

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration, providing the Health and Wellbeing 
Board with the report considered by Cabinet 18th July relating to further integration 
between Health and Social Care in the City, attached.
 

Tuesday, 18 July 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 1 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2017

Present: Councillors Lewzey, Payne, Taggart and Shields (Chair)
Dr Sue Robinson, Rob Kurn, Carole Binns and Jason Horsley

Apologies: Councillors Dr Paffey and Hilary Brooks

1. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and 
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda. 

Councillor Payne declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record subject to Dr Robinson’s declaration of personal interest 
being amended to reflect it was the Clinical Commissioning Group “Governing Body” 
and not “Governance Board”.

3. DRUGS STRATEGY 2017/2020 

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health providing an 
update on the Drugs Strategy 2017- 2020 which had been approved by the Safe City 
Partnership.  The Board particularly noted the progress that had been made in 
developing the strategy to date along with the proposals for implementation. 

4. OLDER PEOPLE'S OFFER 

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Quality and Integration 
detailing proposals to review support and activity that promoted health and 
independence for older people.  It was noted that proposals for an Older Persons Offer 
would change the way the Council provided day care for older people in the future, 
proposals had been developed with engagement from community groups, organisations 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 2 -

and services.  Next steps would include engagement with current service users, their 
carers and staff on the proposed model.  

5. SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN UPDATE 

The Board received and noted the report of the Chief Officer, Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group providing an update on the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan.  It was noted that the plan outlined key programmes of work over the next two 
years to deliver the ambitions set out in the Hampshire and Isle of Wight STP plan in 
addition to local priorities specific to Southampton.   

6. COMBATING LONELINESS IN SOUTHAMPTON UPDATE 

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Quality and Integration 
providing an update on the work taking place to combat social isolation and loneliness 
in the City and the recommendations for moving forward that had been agreed by 
Cabinet at their meeting on 20th June 2017. 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: PROCEDURE FOR RESPONSE TO PHARMACY 

CONSOLIDATION APPLICATION
DATE OF DECISION: 26th July 2017
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Claire Currie and 

Amy McCullough
Tel: 023 8083 3694

E-mail: claire.currie@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
amy.mccullough@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Dr Jason Horsley Tel: 023 8083 3818
E-mail: jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
Since 5th December 2016, the Health and Wellbeing Board (‘H&WB’) has a 
statutory duty to make a representation to NHS England on consolidation 
applications of community pharmacies in its area (i.e. where pharmacy 
businesses on two or more sites propose to consolidate to a single existing 
site). The H&WB must respond within 45 days. 
This briefing presents the proposed process for formulating a response to a 
consolidation application of community pharmacies as this may fall outside of 
the usual schedule of H&WB meetings.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, following 
consultation with the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and Ward Members to determine and make representations to 
NHS England on any pharmacy consolidation application 
which, at their discretion, is felt to be a non-contentious 
application. 

(ii) Where applications for pharmacy consolidation are deemed, at 
the discretion of the director of Public Health and the Chair of 
the Health & Wellbeing Board, to be contentious to delegate 
authority to the Director of Public Health following consultation 
with the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Cabinet 
Member for Health & Sustainable Living, Ward Members and at 
least 2 other Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
comprising a representative of the Council and a representative 
of the CCG to determine and make representations to NHS 
England on any  pharmacy consolidation application deemed to 
be contentious.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7

mailto:claire.currie@portsmouthcc.gov.uk


REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. As specified by the regulations, the H&WB is asked to provide its 

opinion on whether, if the application were granted, the proposed 
removal of premises from the pharmaceutical list would or would not 
create a gap in pharmaceutical services that could be met by a routine 
application 
(a) to meet a current or future need for pharmaceutical services, or 
(b) to secure improvements, or better access, to pharmaceutical 
services.

2. The H&WB must respond to NHS England within 45 days of being 
notified of a pharmacy consolidation application. This may fall outside 
of the usual schedule of Health and Wellbeing Board meetings. In order 
to meet the statutory deadlines required for a response to be submitted, 
the functions of the H&WBB are required to be delegated.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. An extraordinary meeting of the H&WB is scheduled to discuss and 

approve a response to a consolidation application (unless a scheduled 
date coincides with the required timescale).

4. This is not recommended as extraordinary meetings should be reserved 
for exceptional purposes and are costly and difficult to manage within 
the timescales to ensure a quorum of members may be available to 
meet. It is not possible to forecast the number of pharmacy 
consolidations that Southampton City Council H&WB might be required 
to consider.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Where the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the Chair of the H&WB, 
believe the application not to be contentious:
5. It is proposed that the Director of Public Health, following consultation 

with key members of the Board (more board members for more 
contentious applications) and ward members, is given delegated 
authority for making a decision on whether a proposed consolidation is 
likely to create a gap in pharmaceutical services that could be met by a 
routine application.

6. This will be based upon information provided in the application and, 
where considered useful, spatial analysis undertaken by the 
Southampton City Council Intelligence and Strategic Analysis team to 
support identification of gaps in pharmaceutical provision.

7. The ward members whose wards are impacted by the application will 
be consulted to inform the decision. The Chair of the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will also be informed that the proposed 
consolidation has been notified to the H&WB and of the final response. 
The Director of Public Health will be responsible for co-ordinating the 
response to NHS England.

Where the Director of Public Health, following consultation with the Chair of the 
H&WB  believes the application to potentially be contentious:
8. It is proposed that the Director of Public Health will be responsible for 

electronically circulating relevant information, within 14 calendar days Page 4



of notification of the application, to:
- The Cabinet Member for Health & Sustainable Living
- Relevant ward members
- NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group
- Public Health team, SCC
- Planning Policy team, SCC 
- Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, SCC
- Healthwatch Southampton
- Other H&WB members as set out in recommendation (ii) above

9. Information circulated will include that contained in the application 
and, where considered useful, spatial analysis undertaken by the 
Southampton City Council Intelligence and Strategic Analysis team to 
support identification of gaps in pharmaceutical provision together 
with the relevant Equality Impact Assessments. 

10. Those to whom the information is circulated will be invited to feedback 
on the proposed consolidation within 14 calendar days of the 
information being circulated. 

11. If a clear response cannot be easily identified and agreed 
electronically, the above group will be invited to meet for further 
discussion.
The Director of Public Health will be responsible for co-ordinating the 
response to NHS England.

12. As part of this process, all those consulted will be required to highlight 
any potential conflicts of interest which may arise in response to an 
application.

13. NHS England will consider all representations that are received and will 
arrange an oral hearing to determine the application if a matter is 
identified on which further evidence is needed.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
14. None
Property/Other
15. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
16. The NHS (Pharmaceutical Services, Charges and Prescribing) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2016 requires the H&WB to make 
representations on consolidation applications to NHS England. This 
amendment came into effect on 5th December 2016. Under the Terms of 
Reference of the H&WB, the board may delegate authority to an Officer 
of the Council in relation to any of the functions set out in s.196(2) of the 
Health & Social Care Act 2006. Such functions relate to the preparation 
and amendment of any strategic assessment of need relating to the 
partnering functions between the Local Authority and health bodies and 
will be deemed to include making representations on assessment of 
need in relation to pharmacy provisions within the Local Authority area 
and the extent to which an application for consolidation meets or fails to Page 5



meet the strategic assessment of need for the area.
Other Legal Implications: 
17. Any exercise of any delegation under these proposals will also require 

an Equality Impact assessment to be carried out in relation to the 
proposals to help inform the direct impact on strategic need in the area 
in accordance with the public sector equalities duties set out in the 
Equalities Act 2010.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
18. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
19. The proposals fully accord with the provisions of the Council’s Policy 

Framework.
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Yes

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None 

Page 6



DECISION-MAKER: Health and Wellbeing Board
SUBJECT: 2017 - 19 Better Care Plan
DATE OF DECISION: 26 July 2017
REPORT OF: Director of Quality and Integrated Commissioning

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Donna Chapman Tel: 023 80 296004

E-mail: Donna.chapman@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 80 296941
E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey1@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the draft Better Care 
Southampton Plan for 2017/19 and agree arrangements for approving the final version 
by the deadline of 11 September 2017.
National guidance stipulates that the Better Care Plan should be approved by the 
relevant Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) and by the constituent Local Authorities 
(LAs) and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) prior to submission.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To receive and consider the draft Better Care Southampton Plan for 
2017-19, particularly noting the priorities and performance targets.

(ii) To agree arrangements for approving the final version of the plan by 
the national submission deadline of 11 September 2017.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Further to the Integration and Better Care National Policy Framework 

published on 31 March 2017, the Integration and Better Care Fund planning 
guidance 2017-19 was published on 4 July 2017 by DH and DCLG.  The 
guidance reinforces that the Better Care Fund provides a mechanism for joint 
health and social care planning and commissioning, bringing together ring-
fenced budgets from CCG allocations, the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 
and funding paid directly to the Local Government for adult social care 
services - the improved Better Care Fund (iBCF).  

2. BCF plans must set out how CCGs and local authorities are working towards 
fuller integration and better co-ordinated care, including how the work in the 
BCF plan complements the direction set in the Next Steps on the NHS Five 
Year Forward View, the development of Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnerships (STPs), the requirements of the Care Act (2014) and wider local 
government transformation in the area covered by the plan.  

3. The guidance sets out the requirement for Local Authorities working with their 
CCG partners to develop a local Better Care Plan for the two-year period 
2017-2019.  This must be signed off by the local HWBB.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
4. Not applicable.  Submission of a Better Care Plan and establishment of 

a pooled fund is a national requirement.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
5. The key changes in the 2017-19 guidance are that Better Care Plans will now 

be for a two year period and that the number of national conditions has been 
reduced from eight to four:

 That a BCF Plan, including at least the minimum contribution to the 
pooled fund specified in the BCF allocations, must be signed off by 
the HWBB, and by the constituent LAs and CCGs; 

 A demonstration of how the area will maintain in real terms the level of 
spending on social care services from the CCG minimum contribution 
to the fund in line with inflation; 

 That a specific proportion of the area’s allocation is invested in NHS 
commissioned out-of-hospital services, or retained pending release as 
part of a local risk sharing agreement; and 

 All areas to implement the High Impact Change Model for Managing 
Transfers of Care to support system-wide improvements in delayed transfers 
of care (DTOC). 

6. The 2017-19 guidance places a much greater emphasis on reducing delayed 
transfers of care (DTOC) than in previous years.  The Government has 
announced a package of measures to address DTOC across the health and 
social care system. This package includes: 

 A dashboard showing how areas are performing against a range of 
metrics across the NHS-social care interface; 

 Targeted CQC reviews to examine performance in the areas with the 
worst outcomes across these metrics, with a view to supporting them 
to improve (Southampton is not part of the first tranche of twelve; but 
a further tranche of eight will be announced later in the year); 

 Considering a review, in November, of 2018-19 allocations of the 
social care funding provided at Spring Budget 2017 for areas that are 
poorly performing. 

Guidance on implementing a Trusted Assessor model.
7. The NHS England Mandate for 2017-18 sets a target for reducing 
[...]
t plans are robust and both ambitious and realistic in their 
aspiration.

2.9 Alongside the Integration Board, the Better Care Southampton Board was set up in 
2016/17 as a collaboration of local providers to lead on the development of 
integrated provider services.  This Board has representation from Solent NHS Trust, 
University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust (UHSFT), Southern Health 
NHS Foundation Trust, Southampton Primary Care Ltd (local GP federation) and 
Southampton Voluntary Services.  The leads from each of the 6 Better Care clusters 
are also represented on Better Care Southampton and the Board oversees the 
development of cluster plans and progress.

2.10 The diagram below illustrates these governance arrangements:

Page 15



4

Cluster3 
leadership 

group

Commissioning 
Partnership 

Board

Health and Wellbeing Board

City Council 
Management Team

SCCCG Senior 
Management Team

SCCCG Governing 
BodySCC Cabinet

Strategic direction
Corporate Governance
Implementation

Enabling Workstreams, e.g. Community Solutions, 
Comms &  Engagement, ICT solutions, Workforce 

development, Estates

Better Care 
Southampton 

Provider Board

Specific Pathway/ Service development Groups, 
e.g. Prevention/ Early Intervention, 0-25 SEND, 

Community Service Transformation, Independent 
Living

Integration Board

Cluster2 
leadership 

group

Cluster1 
leadership 

group

Cluster4 
leadership 

group

Cluster5 
leadership 

group

Cluster6 
leadership 

group

2.11 Governance for the Section 75 BCF Partnership Agreement sits with the 
Commissioning Partnership board (CPB).  Meeting monthly, CPB comprises the 
Chief Executives of the Council and CCG, Director of Public Health, CCG Governing 
Board clinical lead, Cabinet member and Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
CCG lay member, Chief Finance Officers and lead Directors from the council and 
CCG.  This Board has oversight of all schemes established under the Better Care 
Section 75.  This includes 
[...]
 
rates (available on request) and agreed a revised trajectory for 2017/19 towards 
achieving the 3.5% national target.  The Southampton Local Delivery System works in 
close partnership with Hampshire partners as part of the SW Hampshire System to 
address DTOC at our main acute hospital provider UHSFT and has jointly agreed the 
following 3 key priorities for tackling DTOC in 2017/19 (described in detail in Section 3.15 
above):

 To continue to embed at pace the 3 pathways across the whole system (simple, 
supported and enhanced) 

 To continue to support and develop the long term care market
 To turn our focus also onto improving discharge processes in Southampton's 

community hospitals, in particular Solent and SHFT.  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE GRANT
DATE OF DECISION: 26 JULY 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR, ADULTS, HOUSING AND 

COMMUNITIES
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530
E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530
E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Board is requested to ratify proposals for spending a one-off Government grant of 
£4.98M in 2017/18 for the purpose of meeting adult social care needs, reducing 
pressures on the NHS and stabilising the social care provider market.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To ratify expenditure of £4,981,651 in 2017/18 on schemes (set out 
in Appendix 1) that will meet adult social care needs, reduce 
pressures on the NHS and stabilise the social care provider market, 
in accordance with the grant conditions, Financial Procedure Rules 
and the governance arrangements for Southampton’s Better Care 
Fund. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Departments of Health and Department for Communities and Local 

Government have encouraged engagement with Health and Wellbeing 
Boards to agree spending plans.

2. The grant will be pooled into the Better Care Fund, to support a continuing 
agreement with the local NHS.

3. Subject to Cabinet approval, Full Council will consider a recommendation at 
its meeting on 19 July 2017 to accept a one-off Government grant of 
£9,710,902 over three years from 2017/18 to 2019/20 (including an allocation 
of £4,981,651 for 2017/18).

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
4. No other options have been considered and rejected.

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
5. Additional funding for adult social care was announced in the Spring Budget 

2017 and the council’s allocation is set out in figure 1 below.

Year Amount £
2017/18 4,981,651
2018/19 3,161,704
2019/20 1,567,547
Total 9,710,902

Figure 1: Southampton City Council’s grant allocation

6. Conditions are attached to the grant to ensure that the money is spent on 
adult social care services and supports improved performance at the health 
and social care interface.

7. Proposals for schemes to be funded from this grant during 2017/18 are set 
out in Appendix 1. These proposals have been agreed in principle at the 
Integration Board and the Commissioning Partnership Board. They are 
scheduled to be considered at a meeting of the council’s Cabinet on 18 July 
2017 and at Full Council on 19 July 2017.

8. These schemes will help the council to meet eligible adult social care needs; 
support the NHS and, in particular, the progress being made across the local 
health and social care system to reduce delayed transfers of care from acute 
and community hospitals; and to help maintain a diverse and sustainable 
social care provider market locally.

9. The Department of Health and Department for Communities and Local 
Government have announced the development of new performance 
measures to assess how effectively this grant is being used. The Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) is scheduled to carry out 20 targeted inspections later this 
year with a fo
[...]
n – 
leading to savings and efficiencies

 Commission a more joined up health and care system, developing together whole 
pathways from prevention to care - fewer gaps

 Enable providers to develop more innovative integrated pathways and organisational 
models – leading to less fragmentation

 Shape and develop primary medical care as part of the integrated health and social care 
system

 Better understand and manage demand through greater influence over assessment and 
review processes

Page 82


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Pharmacy Consolidation Application Procedure
	8 Better Care Southampton Plan 2017/19
	Enc. 1 for Better Care Southampton Plan 2017/19

	9 Acceptance of Adult Social Care Grant
	Enc. 2 for Adult Social Care Grant

	10 Shared Commissioning between Southampton City Council and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group
	SharedCommissioningRPT
	SharedCommissioningAPP




Minutes of the meeting


- 3 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2017

Present: Councillors Lewzey, Payne and Shields (Chair) 
Dr Sue Robinson, Rob Kurn, Jason Horsley and Paul Juan (representing 
Carole Binns)

Apologies: Councillors Dr Paffey and Taggart
Hilary Brooks and Carole Binns

7. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED: that Councillor Shields be elected as Chair for the 2017/2018 Municipal 
Year.

8. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED: that Dr S Robinson be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2017/2018 Municipal 
Year.

9. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and 
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.   

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Councillor Payne declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th June 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising 

Minute 3 – Drugs Strategy 2017-2020
The Board noted that the strategy had now been published.  In addition it was noted 
that the national drug strategy had been published within the last few days and 
Southampton’s was in line with this and in fact more ambitious.



- 4 -

11. PHARMACY CONSOLIDATION APPLICATION PROCEDURE 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health regarding a proposed 
procedure for responses to pharmacy consolidation applications.  The Board had a 
statutory duty to make representation within 45 days to NHS England on consolidation 
applications of community pharmacies in its area.  The proposed procedure would 
formulate a process for responding to a consolidation application of community 
pharmacies that fell outside of the scheduled meetings of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

The Board expressed concern as to the representative of the Clinical Commissioning 
Group not being specified and recommended that it should be the Primary Care Team 
and also to the lack of criteria around “potentially/more contentious applications.

In light of the concerns expressed above the Board proposed revised recommendations 
as follows:-

RESOLVED: 
(i) That the Director of Public Health electronically circulate all applications for 

consolidation to the following stakeholders within 14 calendar days of 
receipt:-

 Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living 
 Relevant Ward Members 
 Primary Care Team, Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Public Health Team, SCC 
 Planning Policy Team, SCC
 Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, SCC
 Healthwatch Southampton 

(ii) That stakeholders feedback any concerns relating to “contentious” 
applications within 14 calendar days of the information being circulated;

(iii) That authority be delegated to the Director of Public Health following 
consultation with the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to determine 
all applications for pharmacy consolidation taking account of any feedback 
relating to “contentious” applications and make representation to NHS 
England accordingly.

12. BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON PLAN 2017/19 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integrated 
Commissioning detailing the 2017-2019 Better Care Plan.  The Board noted that the 
national guidance had now been published and the requirement was still for the Plan to 
be submitted by September 2017.

The Board particularly noted the following key points in the national guidance:-
 Greater emphasis on reducing delayed transfers of care than in previous years;
 A dashboard showing how areas were performing against a range of metrics 

across the NHS Social Care Interface;



- 5 -

 Targeted CQC reviews to examine performance in the areas with the worst 
outcomes.  It was noted that Southampton was not part of the first tranche of 12; 
however a further tranche of 8 would be announced later in the year;

 Consideration of a review in November 2017 of 2018-19 budget allocations of 
the social care funding provided at Spring Budget 2017 for areas that were 
poorly performing.

The Board noted that the priorities identified within the plan remained the same 
however actions had been updated as a result of the national guidance.

The Board acknowledged all the hard work that had gone into developing the Plan and 
thanked those involved.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the draft Better Care Southampton Plan for 2017-19, the priorities and 

performance targets be endorsed; 
(ii) That the final version of the plan be approved for sign off following 

consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
by the national submission deadline of 11th September 2017; and 

(iii) That the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group ensure that the 3 local MP’s were fully briefed on all 
the challenges contained within the Better Care Southampton Plan 2017-
2019.

13. ACCEPTANCE OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE GRANT 

The Board considered the report of the Service Director; Adults, Housing and 
Communities regarding the Adult Social Care Grant.  The Board noted that they were 
required to ratify proposals for spending a one-off Government grant of £4.98m in 
2017/18 for the purposes of meeting adult social care needs, reducing pressures on the 
NHS and stabilising the social care provider market.

The Board acknowledged all the hard work that had gone into developing the proposals 
and thanked those involved.

RESOLVED: that expenditure of £4.981, 651 in 2017/18 on schemes as detailed in 
appendix 1 of the report be ratified in accordance with the grant conditions, financial 
procedure rules and the governance arrangements for Southampton’s Better Care 
Fund.

14. SHARED COMMISSIONING BETWEEN SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL AND 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Quality and Integrated 
Commissioning detailing shared commissioning between Southampton City Council 
and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group which had been approved by Full 
Council on 19th July and the Clinical Commissioning Group on 26th July.



- 6 -

The Board noted that the arrangement strengthened existing integrated commissioning 
arrangements in the City but would impact on the role of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board going forward which would require review.  


